SENATE COMMITTEE ON
EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

February 18, 2008 Hearing Room A
3:30 P.M. Tapes 15-16

MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair
Sen. Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
Sen. Sen. Mark Hass
Sen. Sen. Rick Metsger
Sen. Sen. Frank Morse

STAFF PRESENT: Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
Natalie Worley, Committee Assistant

MEASURES HEARD: HB 3600A — Public Hearing
HJM 100 —Public Hearing and Work Session
HB 3608A — Public Hearing and Work Session
HCR 100 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
15A 004 Chair Walker opens the meeting at 3:36 p.m.
HB 3600A — PUBLIC HEARING
011 Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
017 Chair Walker
018 Rep. Peter Buckley, State Representative, House District #5
071 Chair Walker
072 Sen. Kruse
076 Rep. Buckley
079 Sen. Kruse
082 Rep. Buckley
083 Sen. Kruse
086 Sen. Morse
089 Rep. Buckley
091 Sen. Morse
094 Rep. Buckley
098 Sen. Morse
101 Rep. Buckley
108 Chair Walker
114 Rep. Buckley
15A 115 Chair Walker
HJM 100 — PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION
129 Dana Richardson
131 Chair Walker
141 Linda Modrell, Commissioner, Benton County (EXHIBIT A)
202 Chair Walker
204 Deborah Maddy, Assistant Director, Oregon State University

Extension Service (EXHIBIT B)



246
247

297
301
303
305
307
319
347
352
371
373
412
414
16A 028
029
036
062

139
141

167
178
182
189

212
219
232
234

16A 276
278

280
283
287
305
307
310

Chair Walker
Bill Kluting, Legislative Representative, Western Council of

Industrial Workers

Chair Walker

Kluting

Chair Walker

Kluting

Chair Walker

Modrell

Chair Walker

Maddy

Chair Walker

Sen. Metsger

Chair Walker

Sen. Kruse

Chair Walker

Kluting

Chair Walker

Mary Botkin, Senior Political Coordinator, Oregon American

Federation State County Municipal Employees (AFSCME)

Chair Walker

Aimee Wilson, Political Organizer, Service Employees

International Union (SEIU) Local 503 (EXHIBIT C)

Chair Walker

Botkin

Chair Walker

David Williams, Legislative & Public Affairs Specialist, Oregon

School Boards Association

Chair Walker

Williams

Chair Walker

Sen. Kruse

Botkin

Sen. Kruse

Botkin

Sen. Kruse

Chair Walker

Botkin

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HJM 100 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. MORSE will lead discussion on the floor.

HB 3608 A — PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

338
343
354
381
384

Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator

Chair Walker

Ken Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency Management
Chair Walker

Murphy



15B

386

396
400
407
415
008

Paul Evans, Emergency Preparedness Policy Advisor, Governor’s

Office

Sen. Kruse

Murphy

Sen. Kruse

Chair Walker

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3608A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.

HCR 100 — PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION

15B

016
019
020
025

048
065
070
079

117
123

126
128
140
145
147

151
164

Chair Walker

Dana Richardson

Chair Walker

Valeree Lane, Director of Public Affairs, Oregon Institute of

Technology (EXHIBITS D, E & F)

Chair Walker

Lane

Chair Walker

Marcia Kelley, Representative, American Association of

University Women of Oregon (EXHIBIT G)

Chair Walker

Kelley

Chair Walker

Sen. Morse

Chair Walker

Sen. Kruse

MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HCR 100 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

Chair Walker

VOTE: 5-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.

SEN. WHITSETT will lead discussion on the floor.

The following written testimony was submitted for the record with out public testimony:

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

174

Qmmouawm»

Ozzie Rose, Representative, ACT Corporation (EXHIBIT H)
Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 4:44 p.m.

HJM 100, written letter, Linda Modrell, 3 pp
HJM 100, written testimony, Deborah Maddy, 1 p
HJM 100, written testimony, Aimee Wilson, 1 p
HCR 100, written letter, Valeree Lane, 1 p

HCR 100, informational letter, Valeree Lane, 1 p
HCR 100, report, Valeree Lane, 36 pp

HCR 100, written testimony, Marcia Kelley, 1 p



H. HB 3600A, informational chart, Ozzie Rose, 1 p



