SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & GENERAL GOVERNMENT

February 18, 2008 3:30 P.M. Hearing Room A Tapes 15 - 16

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Sen. Sen. Vicki Walker, Chair
	Sen. Sen. Jeff Kruse, Vice-Chair
	Sen. Sen. Mark Hass
	Sen. Sen. Rick Metsger
	Sen. Sen. Frank Morse
STAFF PRESENT:	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	Natalie Worley, Committee Assistant
MEASURES HEARD:	HB 3600A – Public Hearing
	HJM 100 – Public Hearing and Work Session
	HB 3608A – Public Hearing and Work Session
	HCR 100 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
15A	004	Chair Walker opens the meeting at 3:36 p.m.
<u>HB 3600A – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	011	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	017	Chair Walker
	018	Rep. Peter Buckley, State Representative, House District #5
	071	Chair Walker
	072	Sen. Kruse
	076	Rep. Buckley
	079	Sen. Kruse
	082	Rep. Buckley
	083	Sen. Kruse
	086	Sen. Morse
	089	Rep. Buckley
	091	Sen. Morse
	094	Rep. Buckley
	098	Sen. Morse
	101	Rep. Buckley
	108	Chair Walker
	114	Rep. Buckley
15A	115	Chair Walker
HJM 100 – PU	UBLIC HEARING AN	
	129	Dana Richardson
	131	Chair Walker
	141	Linda Modrell, Commissioner, Benton County (EXHIBIT A)
	202	Chair Walker
	204	Deborah Maddy, Assistant Director, Oregon State University Extension Service (EXHIBIT B)

	246	Chair Walker
	247	Bill Kluting, Legislative Representative, Western Council of Industrial Workers
	297	Chair Walker
	301	Kluting
	303	Chair Walker
	305	Kluting
	307	Chair Walker
	319	Modrell
	347	Chair Walker
	352	Maddy
	371	Chair Walker
	373	Sen. Metsger
	412	Chair Walker
	412	Sen. Kruse
164	028	Chair Walker
16A	028 029	Kluting
	036	Chair Walker
	062	Mary Botkin, Senior Political Coordinator, Oregon American
	002	Federation State County Municipal Employees (AFSCME)
	139	Chair Walker
	141	Aimee Wilson, Political Organizer, Service Employees
	111	International Union (SEIU) Local 503 (EXHIBIT C)
	167	Chair Walker
	178	Botkin
	182	Chair Walker
	189	David Williams, Legislative & Public Affairs Specialist, Oregon
	10)	School Boards Association
	212	Chair Walker
	219	Williams
	232	Chair Walker
	234	Sen. Kruse
16A	276	Botkin
	278	Sen. Kruse
	280	Botkin
	283	Sen. Kruse
	287	Chair Walker
	305	Botkin
	307	Chair Walker
	310	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HJM 100 be sent to the floor
		with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
		VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
IID 2700 ·		SEN. MORSE will lead discussion on the floor.
<u>нв 3608 А</u>		<u>G AND WORK SESSION</u> Dana Biahardaan, Committee Administrator
	338	Dana Richardson, Committee Administrator
	343	Chair Walker Kan Murrhu, Dinastan Oragon Emanagement
	354	Ken Murphy, Director, Oregon Emergency Management
	381	Chair Walker Maaraha
	384	Murphy

	386	Paul Evans, Emergency Preparedness Policy Advisor, Governor's
	396	Office Sen. Kruse
	400	Murphy
	407	Sen. Kruse
	415	Chair Walker
15B	008	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HB 3608A to the floor with a
		DO PASS recommendation. VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. METSGER will lead discussion on the floor.
HCR 100 -	PUBLIC HEARING	AND WORK SESSION
<u>men ivv</u>	016	Chair Walker
	019	Dana Richardson
	020	Chair Walker
	025	Valeree Lane, Director of Public Affairs, Oregon Institute of
	020	Technology (EXHIBITS D, E & F)
	048	Chair Walker
	065	Lane
	070	Chair Walker
	079	Marcia Kelley, Representative, American Association of
		University Women of Oregon (EXHIBIT G)
15B	117	Chair Walker
	123	Kelley
	126	Chair Walker
	128	Sen. Morse
	140	Chair Walker
	145	Sen. Kruse
	147	MOTION: Sen. Kruse moves HCR 100 be sent to the floor
		with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	151	Chair Walker
	164	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Walker declares the motion CARRIED.
		SEN. WHITSETT will lead discussion on the floor.
The followi	ing written testimony	was submitted for the record with out public testimony:
		Ozzie Rose, Representative, ACT Corporation (EXHIBIT H)
	174	Chair Walker adjourns the meeting at 4:44 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HJM 100, written letter, Linda Modrell, 3 pp
- B. HJM 100, written testimony, Deborah Maddy, 1 p
- C. HJM 100, written testimony, Aimee Wilson, 1 p
- D. HCR 100, written letter, Valeree Lane, 1 p
- E. HCR 100, informational letter, Valeree Lane, 1 p
- F. HCR 100, report, Valeree Lane, 36 pp
- G. HCR 100, written testimony, Marcia Kelley, 1 p

H. HB 3600A, informational chart, Ozzie Rose, 1 p